

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

### 1274

City of Auburn, favor of.

in

#### Снар. 87

#### AUBURN-OLD TOWN HOSPITAL-TREASURER-INS. LAWS.

#### Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of the City of Auburn,

Resolved, that the sum of six hundred and eighty-three dollars and twenty-six cents be and the same is hereby appropriated to be paid by the treasurer of state to the city of Auburn out of monies of the state not otherwise appropriated for money expended by the city of Auburn for the care and support of Thomas or Tommie McNally a state insane pauper now deceased, and said sum shall, be paid only on vouchers produced by said city of Auburn and approved by the governor and council.

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the Old Town Hospital.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated annually for the years nineteen hundred nine and nineteen hundred ten one thousand dollars for the aid and use of the Old Town Hospital, the same to be paid to the treasurer of said institution.

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 89.

Resolve to correct certain entries in the Books of the State Treasurer.

Resolved, that the State Treasurer and the State Auditor be and they are hereby authorized to make such entries in the trust fund ledger of the State Treasurer as will close the open accounts with school district number two, Madison, and the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company, of Portland, and as may be found to conform to the transactions which actually occurred.

Approved March 3, 1909.

#### Chapter 90.

Resolve authorizing the compilation and publication of the Insurance Laws of Maine.

Resolved, that the insurance commissioner is hereby authorized to make a compilation of the insurance and fraternal beneficiary laws of Maine, and to have two thousand copies of the same printed and bound for the use of his department.

That the sum of four hundred and seventy-five dollars be and hereby is appropriated to pay for the printing and binding of said laws.

Approved March 3, 1909.

Old Town Hospital, in favor of.

.

Books of the State treasurer, to correct certain entries in.

Insurance laws of Maine, to authorize the compilation of.